
GALLEGOS LAW FIRM 
A Professional Corporation 

460 St. Michael's Drive 
Building 300 

Telefax No. 505-986-1367 
Telefax No. 505-986-0741 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Telephone No. 505-983-6686 

October 6, 1997 
(Our File 97-170.2) 

VIA HAND DELIVERY 
JASON E. DOUGHTY* 

Mr. William LeMay 
Director 
Oil Conservation Division 
2040 South Pacheco 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

RE: NMOCD Case 11808, Order No. R-10877 
Application of Burlington Resources Oil & Gas Co. for compulsory pooling, 
Section 9, T31N-R10W, NMPM San Juan County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. LeMay: 

On behalf of Timothy B. Johnson, Trustee for Ralph A. Bard, Jr. Trust U/A/D February 
12, 1983 et al.. affected working interest owners in the referenced cases, please find 
enclosed our Motion for Stay of Division Order No. R-10877 and proposed Order. 

cc: W. Thomas Kellahin, Attorney for Burlington Resources Oil & Gas Co 
J. Scott Hall, Attorney for Total-Minatome Corporation 

ioc: J. E. Gallegos 
J. Hall/file 

Very truly yours, 

JASON E. DOUGHTY 

•Admitted to practice in Colorado, 
New Mexico and Texas 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

CASE NO. 11808 
ORDER NO. R-10877 

RE: IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF 
BURLINGTON RESOURCES OIL AND GAS 
COMPANY FOR COMPULSORY POOLING 
AND A NON-STANDARD GAS PRORATION 
AND SPACING UNIT (SCOTT WELL NO. 24) 
SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

TIMOTHY B. JOHNSON, TRUSTEE ET AL. 
MOTION FOR STAY OF DIVISION ORDER NO. R-10877 

PENDING APPEAL 

Timothy B. Johnson, Trustee for the Ralph A. Bard, Jr. Trust U/A/D February 12, 

1983 et al.,1 by their undersigned attorneys, hereby move this court for an Order 

staying the effect of New Mexico Oil Conservation Division ("Division") Order No. R-

10877, pending (A) their judicial appeal of Commission Order No. R-10815 in the 

Eleventh Judicial District Court, San Juan County, New Mexico, Cause No. CV-97-572-

3, and (B) their de novo appeal of Division Order No. 11808 to the Commission, which 

will be filed later; and for their reasons state as follows: 

POINT ONE: ORDER NO. R-10877 MUST BE STAYED AS TO THE GLA-66 
OWNERS PENDING THEIR JUDICIAL APPEAL OF COMMISSION ORDER NO. R-
10815 

1. On June 11, 1997, Burlington filed an application with the Division 

seeking, inter alia, an order compulsory pooling all mineral owners in formations below 

the base of the Dakota formation to the Pre-Cambrian aged formation underlying all of 

1 All movants are identified on Exhibit A hereto along with their working interest ownership in Burlington Resources 
Oil and Gas Corporation's ("Burlington") proposed 640 acre spacing unit located in Section 9-T31N, R10W, San 
Juan County, New Mexico, and are hereinafter collectively referred to as "GLA-66 Owners"). 



Irregular Section 9, T31N-R10W, NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico. This case 

was numbered Case No. 11808. 

2. Among the mineral interests sought to be pooled by Burlington in Case 

11808 are the operating rights interests held by the GLA-66 Owners in, inter alia, 

formations below the base of the Dakota formation in Section 9-T31N, R10W, San Juan 

County, New Mexico under United States Oil and Gas Leases SF 078389 and SF 

078389-A. The GLA-66 Owners opposed Burlington's Application in Case 11808 at the 

public hearing held before the Division on July 10-11, 1997 (consolidated with Case 

11809). 

3. On September 12, 1997, the Division issued its order No. R-10877 

ordering, inter alia, that: 

(1) All mineral interests, including working, royalty and overriding 
royalty interest, whatever they may be, in all formations which occur 
below the base of the Cretaceous Age to the top of the Pre-Cambrian 
Age underlying all of Irregular Section 9, Township 31 North, Range 10 
West, NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico, are hereby pooled thereby 
forming a on-standard 636.01-acre spacing and proration unit for any and 
all formations and/or pools spaced on 640 acres within said vertical 
extent. Said unit shall be dedicated to the applicant's Scott Well No. 24 
to be drilled at a standard well location 1535 feet from the North line and 
2500 feet from the West line (Unit F) of Section 9. 

See Order No. R-10877,attached hereto as Exhibit "B", at page 10. The GLA-66 

Owners' operating rights were ostensibly pooled by said Order No. R-10877. 

4. Burlington's application in Division Case 11808 seeking compulsory 

pooling on 640-acre spacing is fundamentally grounded upon Commission Order No. 

R-10815, dated June 5, 1997 which, upon application by Burlington, amended Divisior 

Rules 104.B(2)(a) and 104.C(3)(a) and adopted new Division Rules 104.B(2)(b) anc 

104.C(3)(b). The amended Rule 104, inter alia, increased wildcat gas well spacing or 
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proration units in San Juan County, New Mexico from 160 acres to 640 acres. But for 

the change in wildcat gas well spacing pursuant to Order No. R-10815, Burlington 

would have had no legal basis upon which to seek compulsory pooling of the Movant's 

leasehold acreage in in Section 9-T31N, R10W, San Juan County, New Mexico on 640 

acre spacing. 

5. On June 24, 1997, the Appellants timely filed their Application for 

Rehearing of Commission Order No-10815 with the Commission pursuant to NMSA 

1978 §70-2-25 (A) and NMOCD Rule 1222 on the grounds that: (A) the GLA-66 

Owners' constitutional right to procedural due process were violated by Burlington's 

failure to give the GLA-66 Owners actual notice of its application and/or of the 

Commission proceedings in Commission Case No. 11745; and (B) Commission Order 

No. R-10815 is arbitrary, capricious and constitutes an abuse of discretion in that the 

change in Division Rule 104 is not supported by substantial evidence. Pursuant to 

NMSA 1978 §70-2-25 (A), the Appellants' Application for Rehearing was considered 

denied on July 4, 1997 when the Commission failed to act on the Appellants' 

Application within 10 days. 

6. On July 18, 1997, GLA-66 Owners perfected a timely appeal of the 

spacing order pursuant to NMSA 1978 §70-2-25 (B) by filing their Verified Petition for 

Review of Commission Order No. R-10815 with the Eleventh Judicial District Court, 

San Juan County, New Mexico, Cause No. CV-97-572-3. GLA-66 Owners filed 

simultaneously therewith a Motion to Stay Commission Order No. R-10815 as to the 

GLA-66 Owners pending appeal thereof pursuant to NMSA 1978 § 70-2-25(C) 
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7. At a hearing on all pending motions held on September 15, 1997, the 

Honorable Byron Caton, District Court Judge, Division III, Eleventh Judicial District, 

denied motions to dismiss filed by the Commission and Burlington and a motion to 

strike filed by Burlington, and granted GLA-66 Owners' Motion to Stay the effect of 

Commission Rule No-10815 as to the Appellants pending appeal thereof. A copy of 

Judge Caton's Order is attached hereto as Exhibit "C . 

8. Pursuant to said court order, Commission Order No. R-10815 is stayed as 

to the GLA-66 Owners pending their judicial appeal. As such, the amended Division 

Rule 104 wildcat spacing does not apply to the GLA-66 Owners' leasehold operating 

rights acreage under United States Oil and Gas Leases SF 078389 and SF 078389-A, 

to include GLA-66 Owners' operating rights acreage in Section 9-T31N, R10W, San 

Juan County, New Mexico which were ostensibly pooled by Division Order No. 10877. 

The Division has no authority to compulsory pool the GLA-66 Owners' leasehold 

operating rights acreage in Section 9-T31N, R10W, San Juan County, New Mexico for 

Burlington's proposed Scott Well No. 24 on 640-acre spacing. 

9. The GLA-66 Owners intend to pursue their appeal of Division Order No. 

R-10877 pursuant to Division Rule 1220. 

WHEREFORE, GLA-66 Owners respectfully request that the Division enter an 

Order staying Order No. R-10815 as to the GLA-66 Owners pending (A) their judicial 

appeal of Commission Order No. R-10815 in the Eleventh Judicial District Court, Sar 

Juan County, New Mexico, Cause No. CV-97-572-3, and (B) their de novo appeal of 

Division Order No. 11808 to the Commission, which will be filed later. 
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JASON E. DOUGHTY 
J. E. GALLEGOS 
GALLEGOS LAW FIRM, P.C 
460 St. Michael's Drive, Bldg. 300 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
(505)983-6686 

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

I certify that a copy of the foregoing pleadingjwas transmitted via U.S. Mail to 
counsel of record this sixth day of October, 1997 

J A S O N E : ! D O U G H T Y J 
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

CASE NO. 11808 
ORDER NO. 

RE: IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF 
BURLINGTON RESOURCES OIL AND GAS 
COMPANY FOR COMPULSORY POOLING 
AND A NON-STANDARD GAS PRORATION 
AND SPACING UNIT (SCOTT WELL NO. 24) 
SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

ORDER OF THE DIVISION 

BY THE DIVISION: 

Now on this day of , 1997, the Division Director, having 

considered the Applicants' Motion, and having been fully advised in the premises, 

FINDS THAT: 

1. On September 12, 1997, the Division issued its order No. R-10877 

ostensibly pooling the GLA-66 Owners' deep formation working interests rights in 

Sections 9, T31N, R10W, San Juan County, New Mexico. 

2. On September 15, 1997, the Honorable Byron Caton, District Court 

Judge, Division III, Eleventh Judicial District, denied motions to dismiss filed by the 

Commission and Burlington and a motion to strike filed by Burlington, and granted 

GLA-66 Owners' Motion to Stay the effect of Commission Rule No-10815 as to the 

Appellants pending their judicial appeal thereof. 

3. Pursuant to said court order, Commission Order No. R-10815 is stayed as 

to the GLA-66 Owners pending their judicial appeal. As such, the amended Divisior 



Rule 104 wildcat spacing does not apply to the GLA-66 Owners' leasehold operating 

rights acreage under United States Oil and Gas Leases SF 078389 and SF 078389-A, 

to include GLA-66 Owners' operating rights acreage in Section 9-T31N, R10W, San 

Juan County, New Mexico which were ostensibly pooled by Division Order No. 10877. 

4. On October 6, 1997, the GLA-66 Owners filed their Motion to Stay the 

effect of Division Order No. R-10815 as to the GLA-66 Owners pending (A) their judicial 

appeal of Commission Order No. R-10815 in the Eleventh Judicial District Court, San 

Juan County, New Mexico, Cause No. CV-97-572-3, and (B) their de novo appeal of 

Division Order No. 11808 to the Commission. 

THEREFORE, the relief sought by the Applicant is granted. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT: 

(1) The relief sought by the GLA-66 Owners is granted. 

(2) Division Order No. R-10815 is stayed as to the GLA-66 Owners pending 

(A) their judicial appeal of Commission Order No. R-10815 in the Eleventh Judicial 

District Court, San Juan County, New Mexico, Cause No. CV-97-572-3, and (B) their de 

novo appeal of Division Order No. 11808 to the Commission. 

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove designated. 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

WILLIAM J . LEMAY 
DIRECTOR 



NON-OPERATORS 

Working Interest Owners 

CONOCO INC. 
10 DEST A DRIVE, SUITE 100W 
MIDLAND, TX 79705-4500 

AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY ^ 
P.O. BOX 800 
DENVER, CO 80201 

TOTAL MINATOME CORP. 
2 HOUSTON CENTER, SUITE 2000 
909 FANNIN 
P.O. BOX 4326 
HOUSTON, TX 77210-4326 

LEE WAYNE MOORE 
AND JOANN MONTGOMERY MOORE, TRUSTEES 
403 N. MARIENFIELD 
MIDLAND, TX 79701 

GWI 

10.311905% 

10.175500% 

3.553900% 

0.294805% 



EXHIBIT "A" CONT. 

GEORGE WILLIAM UMBACH .369518% 
2620 S. MARYLAND PKWY. #496 
LAS VEGAS, NV 89109 

ROBERT WARREN UMBACH .369518% 
P.O. BOX 5310 
FARMINGTON, NM 87499 

LOWELL WHITE FAMTLY TRUST .037019% 
C/O SUNWEST BANK OF ALBUQUERQUE, N.A. 
ATTN: CATHERINE RUGEN 
P.O. BOX 26900 
ALBUQUERQUE. NM 87125-0500 

WALTER A. STEELE .03 7019% 
C/O SUNWEST BANK OF ALBUQUERQUE, N.A. 
ATTN: CATHERINE RUGEN 
P.O. BOX 26900 
ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87125-6900 

ESTATE OF G. W. HANNETT .030850% 
C/O SUNWEST BANK OF ALBUQUERQUE, N.A. 
ATTN: CATHERINE RUGEN 
P.O. BOX 26900 
ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87125-6900 

T. G. CORNISH .024680% 
CO SUNWEST BANK OF ALBUQUERQUE, N.A. 
ATTN: CATHERINE RUGEN 
P.O. BOX 26900 
ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87125-6900 

PATRICIA HUETER .006171% 
C/O SUNWEST BANK OF ALBUQUERQUE, N.A. 
ATTN: CATHERINE RUGEN 
P.O. BOX 26900 
ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87125-6900 

MARY EMILY VOLLER .006170% 
C/O SUNWEST BANK OF ALBUQUERQUE, N.A. ' v 

ATTN: CATHERINE RUGEN 
P.O. BOX 26900 
ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87125-6900 

A. T. HANNETT .006170% 
C/O SUNWEST BANK OF ALBUQUERQUE, N.A. 
ATTN: CATHERINE RUGEN 
P.O. BOX 26900 
ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87125-6900 

HOPE G. SIMPSON 0.651006% 
C/O SIMPSON ESTATES INC. 
30 N. LASALLE, STE 1232 
CHICAGO, IL 60602-2504 
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EXHIBIT "A" CONT. 

NANCY H. GERSON (FKA NANCY H. HASKENS) 
1555 ASTORST. 
CHICAGO.IL 60610 

MINNIE A. FITTING 
ROBERT P. FITTING 
P.O. BOX 2588 
SIERRA VISTA, AZ 85636-2588 

CATHERINE H. RUML 
P.O. BOX 297 
SOUTH STRAFFORD, VT 05070-0297 

KATHERINE I . WHITE 
C/O JOHN BEATY 
BAETYHAYNES & ASSOCIATES INC. 
2 WISCONSIN CIR., STE 400 
CHEVY CHASE, MD 20815-7006 

ELIZABETH B. FARRTNGTON 
12 MURRAY HEX SQUARE 
MURRAY HILL, NJ 07974 

MARY S. ZICK (FKA NANCY S. ZICK) 
418 W.LYON FAREN 
GREENWICH, CT 06831 

WALTER B. FARNHAM 
P.O. BOX 494 
NORWOOD, CO 81423-0494 

ROYE. BARD, JR. 
508 S PARKWOOD AVE 
PARK RIDGE, TL 60068 

ROBERT T. ISHAM 
335 HOT SPRINGS RD. 
SANTA BARBARA, CA 93108 

MARYFLOVE 
4005 PINOLE VALLEY RD. 
PINOLE, CA 94564 

JAMES C. BARD 
7454 N. DESERT TREE DR. 
TUCSON, AZ 85704 

WILLIAM P. SUTTER 
THREE FIRST NATL PLAZA 
ROOM 4300 
CHICAGO, JL 60602 

0.456838% 

0.934458% V 

0.456838% 

1.522308% V 

0.164464% V 

y 
0.685295% \ f 

0.102790% \ y 

0.164464% V 

1.205033% 

0.102790% V 

0.164464% 

0.685295% 



EXHIBIT "A" CONT. 

GEORGE S. ISHAM TRUST 1.205003% \ S 
1070 N. ELM TREE RD 
LAKE FOREST. IL 60045 

ALBERT L. HOPKINS JR 0.456838% \ / 
P0B0X67 
DANBURY, NH 03230-0067 

KAY B. GUNDLACH (FKA KAY B. TOWLE) 0.164464% \ S 
FEARLMGTON POST 247 
PITTSBORO.NC 27312 

VTRGINIEW. ISHAM 0.602501% \T 
P O BOX 307 
LAKEFORREST.IL 60045 

ELEANOR ISHAM DUNNE 1.525335% 
728 ROSEMARY RD. 
LAIEFOREST.IL 60045 

JOHN M SIMPSON & WILLIAM 3.906037% V " 
SIMPSON TR UAV JAMES SIMPSON J. 
C/O TRUST CO OF NEW YORK 
ATTN: BARRY WALDORF 
114 WEST 47TH STREET 
NEW YORK, NY 10036 

MICHAEL SIMPSON TRUST 2.996042% 
C/O U S TRUST CO OF NEW YORK 
ATTN: BARRY WALDORF 
114 WEST 47TH STREET 
NEW YORK, NY 10036 

PATRICIA SIMPSON TRUST 2.996042% 
C/O U S TRUST CO OF NEW YORK 
ATTN: BARRY WALDORF 
114 WEST 47TH STREET 
NEW YORK, NY 10036 

JAMES F CURTIS 0.651006% 
PATRICK J HERBERT UI A 

SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE U/A/D 2-9-79 
FBO JAMES F CURTIS 
C/O SIMPSON ESTATES 
30 N LASALLE STE 1232 
CHICAGO, IL 60602-504 

GWENDOLYN S. CHABRIER 0.651006% 
PATRICK J. HERBERT HI 
SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE U/A/D 2-9-79 
FBO GWENDOLYN S. CHABRIER 
CO SIMPSON ESTATES 
30 NLA SALLE ST #1232 
CHICAGO, IL 60602-2503 
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EXHIBIT M A n CONT. 

WILLIAM SIMPSON TRUST 
PATRICK J HERBERT UI 
SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE OF THE 
\VM SIMPSON TRUST DTD 12-17-79 
30 N LASALLE STE 1232 
CHICAGO, IL 60602-2504 

HENRY P ISHAM JR DECD 
FIRST NATL BANK CHICAGO AGENT 
VW & RT ISHAM TRUSTEES 
UWO HENRY P ISHAM JR DECD 
1400 ONE DALLAS CENTER 
DALLAS, TX 75201 

CORTLANDT T. HILL TRUST 
1 ST TRUST NA & GAYLORD W 
GLARNER TRSTEE UA DTD 9/16/74 
C/O COLORADO NATIONAL BANK 
PO BOX 17532 (CNDT 2332) 
DENVER, CO 80217 

MARTHA M LATTNER TRUST 
JAMES E PALMER SUCCESSOR 
TRUSTEE U/T/ADTD 2/21/63 
FBO MARTHA M LATTNER SETTLOR 
PO BOX 29352 
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94129-0352 

ROBERT D. FITTING • - • . 
# 406 N. BIG SPRINGS #200 
MIDLAND, TX 79701 

W. WATSON LAFORCE JR , '/} i-
PO BOX 353 
MIDLAND, TX 79701 ' 

J. ROBERT JONES ' - - ̂  ' ' 
1205 W PECAN 
MIDLAND, TX 79705 

ROBERT B. FARNHAM 
ST MARYS POINT 
16757 S. 25TH ST 
LAKELAND, MN 55043 

CHARLES WELLS FARNHAM JR 
ST MARYS POINT 
16825 S. 25TH ST 
LAKELAND, MN 55043 

LOUIS W. HILL JR 
PO BOX 64704 
ST. PAUL, MN 55164 

1.953018% 

0.602501% 

0.411162% 

1.027904% V " 

0.934459% 

1.111146% \ / 

1.868917% 

0.102790% 

0.102790% 

2.466971% 



EXHIBIT " A " CONT. 

RALPH A BARD JR, TRUSTEE 
(FKA RALPH A. BARD. JR. TRUST) 
U/A/D FEBRUARY 12, 1983 
SUITE 2320 
135 S. LA SALLE ST. 
CHICAGO.IL 60603-4108 

RALPH AUSTIN BARD JR. 
(FKA RALPH A. BARD, JR. TRUST) 
TRUSTEE U/A/D 7-25-49 
135 S. LA SALLE STREET 
SUITE 2320 
CHICAGO, TL 60603-4108 

GUY R. BRAINARD JR. TRUSTEE, OF 
THE GUY R_ BRAINARD JR TRUST 
DATED 9/9/82 
RR. 6 BOX 281 
BROKEN ARROW, OK 74014 

RALPH U. FITTING JR, TRUST 
PO BOX 782 
MIDLAND, TX 79702 

SABINE ROYALTY TRUST 
C/O PACIFIC ENTERPRISES 
ABC CORPORATION 
ATTN: SARA WILLIAMS 
3131 TURTLE CREEK BLVD. 
DALLAS, TX 75219 

JUDITH SHAW TRUST 
U/A/D 4-14-66 
THOMAS VTLLE RT. BOX 60-B 
BIRCH TREE, MO 65438 

NANCY C. BARD LISA BARD FIELD 
SHARON BARD WAJLES & TRAVIS 
BARD IND & COLLECTIVELY AS 
CO TRUSTEES U/C/O DTD 10-7-86 
609 RICHARDS LAKE RD. 
FT COLLINS, CO 80524 

ELIZABETH T. ISHAM TRUST 
ROBERT T. ISHAM & G.S. ISHAM & 
FIRST NATL BANK OF CHICAGO TRUST 
8150 N. CENTRAL EXPY, STE 1211 
DALLAS, TX 75206-1831 

ROGER D. SHAW JR, TRUST 
U/A/D 8-27-62 
THOMAS VTLLE RT. BOX 60-B 
BIRCH TREE, MO 65438 

WILLIAM W. SHAW TRUST 
U/A/D 12-28-63 
THOMAS VTLLE RT BOX 60-B 
BIRCH TREE, MO 65438 

1.233484% \ / ^ 

8.061201% 

0.251294% V " " ' 

3.737834% 

0.626723% 

1.021342% \ y 

0.164464% \ y 

0.822323% 

1.268039% V " 

1.268039% 
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EXHIBIT "A" CONT. 

DIANE DERRY 
736 HTNMAN AVE #1W 
EVANSTON, EL 60202 

JOAN DERRY 
P.O. BOX 866 
TESUQUE. NM 87574 

ANTHONY BARD BO AND 
BANK OF AMERICA ILLINOIS 
ATTN: DEAN KELLY 
POBOX 2081 
CHICAGO, IX. 60690 

DOROTHY M. DERRY 
2648 E WORKMAN AVE., STE211 
W. COVTNA, CA 91791 

KEYES B ABER PROPERTIES 
C/O TX COMMERCE BANK MIDLAND 
ACCT #50-1532-00 
POBOX 209829 
HOUSTON, TX 77216 

GEORGE A. RANNEY 
17370 WEST CASEY ROAD 
LTBERTYVTLLE, EL 60048 

FREDERICK F. WEB STER JR 
(FKA WEBSTER PROPERTIES PARTN) 
945 WOODLAND DRIVE - -
GLENVTEW, EL 60025 

F F WEBSTER IV TRUST ESTATE 
(FKA WEBSTER PROPERTIES PARTN) 
C/O COLORADO NATL BANK 
P.O. BOX 17532 
DENVER, CO 80217 

JOHN I . SHAW JR TRUST 
U/A/D 1-2-57 
THOMAS VTLLE RT BOX 60-B 
BIRCH TREE, MO 65438 

SUSANNE SHAW TRUST 
U/A/D 9/11/53 
THOMAS VTLLE RT BOX 60-B 
BIRCH TREE, MO 65438 

ARCH W. SHAW H TRUST 
U/A/D 2/1/71 
THOMAS VTLLE RT BOX 60-B 
BIRCH TREE. MO 65438 

BRUCE P. SHAW TRUST 
U/A/D 6/8/72 
THOMAS VTLLE RT BOX 60-B 
BIRCH TREE. MO 65438 

0.139272% V ' 

0.139272% \ y 

0.414787% \ S 

0.139272% 

2.225319% \ / ' 

0.520756% 

0.308371% 

0.308371% 

1.083016% 

1.083016% \ ^ 

1.083016% 

1.083016% 

-7-



EXHIBIT "A" CONT. 

NORMAN L. HAY JR., TRUSTEE OF THE 
NORMAN L. HAY JR GS TRUST 
3208 ELDONLN 
WACO, TX 76710 

0.832603% 

EDWARD L. RYERSON JR TRUST 0.520755% 
(FKA EDWARD L. RYERSON) 
CAMBRIDGE TRUST CO TRUSTEE 
ATTN: DAVID STRACHAN 
1336 MASSACHUSETTS AVE 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138-3829 

NORTHERN TRUST BANK/LAKE FOREST 
& MARGARET STUART HART CO-TRUSTEE 
U/A ROBERT DOUGLAS STUART 
POBOX 226270 
DALLAS, TX 75222 

NORTHERN TRUST BANK/LAKE FOREST 
& ROBERT DOUGLAS STUART JR 
CO-TRUSTEE U/A ROBERT D. STUART 
POBOX 226270 
DALLAS, TX 75222 

ANNE STUART BATCHELDER, TRUST. 0.774329% V " " 
FIRST NATL BANK OF CHICAGO &. 
U/A ROBERT DOUGLAS STUART 
ATTN: GAYLE COTTON 
8150 N CENTRAL EXPY STE 1211 
DALLAS, TX 75206 

HARRIET STUART SPENCER 0.774329% y^"* 
FIRST NATL BANK OF CHICAGO & 
U/A ROBERT DOUGLAS STUART TOTAL 100.000000% 
ATTN: GAYLE COTTON A 

8150 N CENTRAL EXPY, STE 1211 
D ALLAS, TX 75206 

MARGARET STUART HART 

ROBERT DOUGLAS STUART JR 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS, AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING 
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
CONSIDERING: 

CASE NO, 11808 
Order No. R-10877 

APPLICATION OF BURLINGTON RESOURCES 
OIL & GAS COMPANY FOR COMPULSORY 
POOLING AND A NON-STANDARD GAS 
PRORATION UNIT, SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW 
MEXICO. 

BY THE DIVISION: 

This cause came on for hearing at 8:15 a.m. on July 10, 1997, at Santa Fe, New 
Mexico, before Examiner David R. Catanach. 

NOW, on this 12th day of September, 1997, the Division Director, having considered 
the testimony, the record, and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised 
in the premises, 

(1) Due public notice having been given as required by law, the Division has 
jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter thereof. 

(2) Division Case Nos. 11808 and 11809 were consolidated at the time of the 
hearing for the purpose of testimony. 

(3) The applicant, Burlington Resources Oil & Gas Company (Burlington), seeks 
an order pooling all mineral owners, including working, royalty and overriding royalty 
interest owners in all formations which occur below the base of the Cretaceous Age to the 
top of the Pre-Cambrian Age underlying all of Irregular Section 9, Township 31 North, 
Range 10 West, NMPM, SaxTJuan County, New Mexico, thereby forrning a non-standard 
636.01-acre gas spacing and proration unit for any and all formations and/or pools spaced 
on 640 acres within said vertical extent Said unit is to be dedicated to the applicant's 
proposed Scott Well No. 24 to be drilled at a standard well location 1535 feet from the North 
line and 2500 feet from the West line (Unit F) of Section 9. 

ORDER OF THE DIVISION 
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(4) By Order No. R-10815 dated June 5,1997, the Division, upon application of 
Burlington Resources Oil & Gas Company, amended Rule No. 104 of the Division General 
Rules and Regulations to provide for 640-acre well spacing within the San Juan Basin for 
wells projected to be drilled to a formation older than the Dakota (below the base of the 
Cretaceous). In addition, Rule No. 104 was further amended to require that wells be located 
no closer than 1200 feet from the outer boundary of the 640-acre proration unit nor closer 
than 130 feet from any quarter section line nor closer than 10 feet from any quarter-quarter 
section line or subdivision inner boundary. 

(5) Pursuant to the provisions of Division Order No. R-10815, the effective date 
of amended Rule No. 104 was June 30, 1997, the day of its publication in the New Mexico 
Register. 

(6) The applicant has attempted to consolidate, on a voluntary basis, all of the 
interests within Irregular Section 9, but has been unable to do so. 

(7) Lee Wayne Moore and JoAnn Montgomery Moore, Trustees (Moore), Total 
Minatome Corporation (Total), and Timothy B. Johnson, Trustee for Ralph A. Bard, Jr. 
(hereinafter referred to as the GLA-66 Group), who respectively own approximately 
0.294805%, 3.55390% and 61.0% of the working interest in the proposed spacing unit 
appeared at the hearing in opposition to the application. 

(8) The evidence presented indicates that the aforesaid GLA-66 Group is a group 
of fifty-eight (58) uncommitted working interest owners within the subject proration unit 
which includes, among other, the interest of Ralph A. Bard, Jr., and W. Watson LaForce, Jr. 
Testimony on behalf of the GLA-66 Group was provided by Ms. Gail Cotton, landman for 
the First National Bank of Chicago. 

(9) Prior to the hearing, the Division considered and ruled upon several motions 
filed by various parties in this case. The following described motions were denied by the 
Division on July 8, 1997: 

Motion to Continue—Filed on behalf of Lee Wayne Moore and JoAnn 
Montgomery Moore, Trustees, and Timothy B. Johnson, Trustee for Ralph 
A. Bard, Jr.Trust (Moore-Bard-GLA-66 Group); 

Motion to Dismis<̂ rFT1ed on behalf of Moore-Bard-GLA-66 Group; 

Motion to Dismiss—Filed on behalf of Total Minatome Corporation 



CASE NO. 11808 
Order No. R-10877 
Page -3-

(10) The Motions to Dismiss on behalf of Moore-Bard-GLA-66 Group and Total 
Minatome Corporation and the Motion to Continue on behalf of Moore-Bard-GLA-66 Group 
were renewed by legal counsel subsequent to the presentation of evidence and testimony it. 
this case. These motions were denied by the Division at the conclusion of proceedings. 

(11) In addition, Moore-Bard-GLA-66 Group and Total both obtained from the 
Division a Subpoena Duces Tecum which directed Burlington to produce extensive geologic 
and seismic data and other documentation with regards to the pooling of Irregular Section 
9 for the Scott Well No. 24 by 9:00 a.m. on July 8, 1997. 

(12) On July 8,1997, the Division granted Burlington's Motion to Quash both th<: 
Moore-Bard-GLA-66 Group and Total Subpoena Duces Tecum. 

(13) Land testimony presented by all parties in this case is generally in agreement 
that: 

a) Burlington, who owns approximately 10.311905% of the subject 
spacing unit, has the right to drill and proposes to drill its Scott We .1 
No. 24 to test the Pennsylvanian formation; 

b) Burlington has voluntarily consolidated approximately 35% of the 
working interest within the proposed spacing unit owned by fifteen 
different working interest owners; 

c) Moore, Total and the GLA-66 Group are the only uncommitted 
working interest owners within the proposed spacing unit; and, 

d) Burlington has determined that certain leases in Section 9 contain 
pooling provisions limiting the size of the of spacing units to less 
than 640 acres. Among the parties Burlington seeks to pool in this 
case are royalty and/or overriding royalty interest owners subject :o 
the aforesaid lease agreements. 

(14) At issue with regards to Total's interest in this case are the following: 

a) Total asserts that its interest in the proposed spacing unit is subject to 
a^Earmout Agreement (hereinafter referred to as the GLA-46 
Agreement) dated November 27, 1951, between Brookhaven Oil 
Company and San Juan Production Company, predecessors in intere st 
to Total and Burlington, respectively. Total further asserts that under 
the provisions of the GLA-46 Agreement, its operating rights to tlie 
subject acreage are already effectively transferred to Burlington 
without restriction as to well depth (i.e., Total has already agreed to 
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participate) and that a carried interest provision provides that Total's 
share of drilling costs are to be recovered out of one-half of Total's 
share of production; 

b) on July 29, 1996, Burlington wrote to Total offering to purchase its 
deep gas rights within the area which included Section 9; 

c) on February 7, April 1 and June 16, 1997, Burlington again wrote 
Total requesting its participation, farmout or purchase of its interest 
in Section 9; 

d) On April 29, 1997, Burlington sent a proposal letter and AFE for the 
Scott Well No. 24 to Total seeking its voluntary participation in the 
drilling of the 14,000 foot Pennsylvanian test; 

e) Total responded to Burlington's well proposal and AFE by Morming 
Burlington that it elects to participate in the drilling of the Scott Well 
No. 24 under the terms of the GLA-46 Agreement; and, 

f) Burlington responded to Total by stating that it regarded the GLA-46 
Agreement as being inapplicable to depths below the Mesaverde 
formation and that it regarded Total's response as indicating that it 
was not participating in the drilling of the Scott Well No. 24. 

(15) Total presented evidence and testimony to support its position that the GLA-
46 Agreement should apply to the Scott Well No. 24 and that it has voluntarily agreed to 
participate in the drilling of the well pursuant to its execution of Burlington's well proposal 
under the terms of tlie GLA-46 Agreement. 

(16) Total further testified that in its opinion, Burlington has not negotiated in 
"good faith", and that Burlington's landman threatened to create administrative obstacles and 
difficulties in other properties where Burlington and Total are joint interest owners, including 
certain offshore properties. 

(17) Burlington presented no evidence or testimony with regards to the GLA-46 
Agreement, but reiterated its position that this agreement does not apply to "deep gas wells" 
within the San Juan BasiruJSurlington did testify however, that of the six GLA-46 owners, 
only Total has taken deposition that the GLA-46 Agreement covers the "deep gas" while: 
all of the other owners have agreed to either sign a new operating agreement or to farmoui; 
their interest for the "deep gas". 

(18) Burlington further takes the following position with regards to the GLA-46 
Agreement and the compulsory pooling issues; 
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a) whether or not the GLA-46 Agreement applies to "deep gas" is i 
matter of contract interpretation, and there is a dispute between 
Burlington and Total with regards to such interpretation; 

b) Total's interest in the Scott Well No. 24 should be pooled for the 
following reasons: 

i) i f the Division does not pool the interest of Total, and 
subsequent litigation determines that Total's interpretation c f 
the GLA-46 Agreement is incorrect, Burlington will be forced 
to consolidate the interest of Total once again, either by 
voluntary agreement or by forced-pooling. The Scott Well 
No. 24 will have been drilled by that time, and Total, in 
deciding whether or not to voluntarily participate in the well 
will have knowledge as to the success of the Pennsylvanian 
test, giving it an unfair advantage over Burlington; 

ii) i f Burlington's interpretation of the GLA-46 Agreement s 
subsequently detenriined to be incorrect, Total will have been 
voluntarily committed under the terms of the GLA-46 
Agreement, and will simply be dropped from the pooling 
order. 

(19) It is the Division's position that the interpretation of the GLA-46 Agreement 
should be deferred to the courts. 

(20) Burlington's compulsory pooling case against Total is appropriate, and n 
order to consolidate all of the interest within the proposed spacing unit, the interest of Total 
should be pooled by this order. 

(21) At issue with regards to the Moore and GLA-66 Group interest in this ca;e 
are the following: 

a) both Moore and the GLA-66 Group contend that Burlington's 
proposed Joint Operating Agreement (JOA) for the Scott Well No. 24 
contains certain provisions which are unreasonable and which are 
contrary to terms contained within most JOA's, among them a 400 
percent non-consent risk penalty and a provision prohibiting 
participating interest owners from having access to either the well site 
and/or drilling information such as well logs; 
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b) both Moore and the GLA-66 Group contend that Burlington has not 
negotiated in "good faith" for the following reasons: 

i) Burlington is in possession of certain 3-D seismic data which 
it has generated and utilized in developing this prospect. 
Both Moore and the GLA-66 Group have requested from 
Burlington that it be allowed to review this seismic data in 
order to make a decision on whether or not to voluntarily 

. participate in the drilling of the Scott Well No. 24. 
Burlington maintains that its 3-D seismic data is proprietary 
and confidential information and has thus far refused Moore's 
and the GLA-66 Group's request for access to this data; 

ii) Burlington has made offers to select interest owners (Amoco 
Production Company and Cross Timbers Oil Company, L.P. 
within Section 8, being the subject of companion Case No. 
11809) to review the aforesaid 3-D seismic data while it has 
consistently denied Moore's and the GLA-66 Group's request 
to view such data; 

iii) Burlington's farmout proposal of Moore's interest in Sections 
8 and 9, and additional acreage in Sections 3-10 and 15-18, 
Township 31 North, Range 10 West, and Sections 1-3, 10-15 
and 23 of Township 31 North, Range 11 West, contains ar. 
overriding royalty "not worthy of consideration"; 

iv) Burlington's farmout proposal of the GLA-66 Group's 
interest in Section 9 was considered by Ms. Gail Cotton a:; 
being unreasonable; 

• ! 
v) during the course of its efforts to obtain Moore's and the 

GLA-66 Group's voluntary participation, Burlington's 
landman represented that the drilling of the Scott Well No 24 
was a "high risk" venture that only had a 10% chance of 
success. 

(22) The evidenceand testimony presented by all parties in this case indicates that: a) Burlington is proposing to drill a 14,000 foot Pennsylvanian test 
which, i f completed, will cost approximately $2.3 million dollars; 
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b) to date there have been approximately twenty-eight "deep gas' 
Pennsylvanian tests drilled in the San Juan Basin. None of the "deep 
gas" tests thus far have resulted in commercial hydrocarbon 
production. The Scott Well No. 24 is located approximately 20 miles; 
from the nearest Pennsylvanian production, being the Barker Dome: 
Field which produces from the Pennsylvanian formation at a much 
shallower depth (approximately 9,000-10,000 feet); 

c) Burlington's characterization of the drilling of the Scott Well No. 2̂ -
as being a "high risk" venture is not inappropriate; 

d) Burlington has attempted to expedite negotiations and forced-pooling 
proceedings in this case due to a nationwide drilling rig shortage and 
due to the availability of a suitable drilling rig for the proposed 
14,000 foot Pennsylvanian test. This drilling rig was transported a 
distance of approximately 700 miles from Ozona, Texas; 

e) the Marcotte Well No. 2, (being the subject of companion Case No. 
11809), being the first well in a two-well drilling package, was 
spudded on June 25,1997; 

f) on July 29, 1996, Burlington wrote to Moore offering to purchase its 
deep gas rights within the area which included Sections 8 and 9. On 
April 22,1997, Burlington sent Moore a letter including an AFE and 
JOA which sought, among other things, Moore's participation in th; 
drilling of the Scott Well No. 24. Negotiations between Burlington 
and Moore continued during May 5-9,1997; 

g) on June 18, 1996, Burlington wrote the GLA-66 Group offering tD 
purchase its deep gas rights within the area which includes Section 9. 
Burlington continued their attempt to consolidate the interest of the 
GLA-66 Group during September and November, 1996. On April 29, 
1997, Burlington sent each of the interest owners within the GLA-66 
Group a letter including an AFE and JOA which sought, among other 
things, its participation in the drilling of the Scott Well No. 24. On 
June 6, 1997, Burlington again wrote the GLA-66 Group owners and 
offered options of farmout, sale or participation in the Scott Well No. 
24; 

h) on June 11,1997, Burlington filed a compulsory pooling application 
for the proposed Scott Well No. 24; 
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i) in companion Case No. 11809 in which Burlington seeks to 
compulsory pool all interests in Section 8 for the drilling of ts 
Marcotte Well No. 2, it made a technical presentation to Amoco 
Production Company (Amoco) and Cross Timbers Oil Company, L.P. 
(Cross Timbers), both interest owners within Section 8, regarding its 
geologic interpretation of its 3-D seismic data obtained for the 
drilling of the Marcotte Well No. 2 and Scott Well No. 24. This 
presentation of technical data was made by Burlington after these 
interest owners had agreed that after reviewing such data they would 
either (a) farmout their interest (b) participate in the drilling of the 
well, or (c) sell their interest on pre-arranged terms; 

j) at the time of the hearing, Burlington testified that it is willing to 
make the same technical presentation to Moore and the GLA-66 
Group as was made to Amoco and Cross Timbers, provided however, 
such presentation would be made under the same terms and 
conditions as were offered to these parties; 

k) because Moore owns other rnineral interests in the immediate vicirity 
of Section 9, the disclosure of Burlington's proprietary 3-D seisriic 
data would either (a) give Moore a competitive advantage in otier 
tracts in which they own an interest and/or (b) establish a commercial 
value for the Moore interest for purposes of selling or trading their 
interests to others; 

1) the facts and circumstances of this case justify the denial of the 
requests that the Division require Burlington to furnish its 3-D 
seismic data to potential well participants prior to any agreemen: or 
election being made; 

m) there is one royalty interest owner within the proposed proration unit 
which is subject to leases limiting the size of the spacing units to l ess 
than 640 acres. This royalty interest owner has voluntarily conimkted 
its interest to the proposed spacing unit, therefore, such commhted 
royalty interest owner should be dismissed from this pooling; 

n) ?.irworking, royalty and overriding royalty interest owners were 
provided notice of the hearing by Burlington in conformance with 
Division Rule No. 1207.A.(1). 

(23) Burlington has made a good faith effort to secure the voluntary participation 
of the Moore and GLA-66 Group interest for the drilling of the Scott Well No. 24, but has 
been unable to do so. 



CASE NO. 11808 
Order No. R-10877 
Page -9-

(24) The interest of Moore and the interest of the GLA-66 Group should be pooled 
by this order. 

(25) Pursuant to the authority granted to the Division by the Oil and Gas Act, the 
Division has the authority to pool all interests in a spacing unit, including royalty interest;;. 
Such authority supersedes any contractual agreements of the parties, therefore, lease 
agreements with pooling clauses limiting pooling to spacing units less than 640 acres will 
be superseded and amended by this order. 

(26) The proposed non-standard proration unit is necessitated by a variation in the 
legal subdivision of the United States Public Lands Survey. 

(27) No offset operator appeared at the hearing in opposition to the proposed non­
standard proration unit. 

(28) To avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, to protect correlative rights, lo 
avoid waste, and to afford to the owner of each interest in said unit the opportunity to recover 
or receive without unnecessary expense his just and fair share of the production in any pool 
completion resulting from this order, the subject application should be approved by poolir.g 
all mineral interests, whatever they may be, within said unit. 

(29) The applicant should be designated the operator of the subject well and un.t. 

(30) Any non-consenting working interest owner should be afforded the 
opportunity to pay his share of estimated well costs to the operator in lieu of paying his share 
of reasonable well costs out of production. 

(31) Any non-consenting working interest owner who does not pay his share of 
estimated well cosrts should have withheld from production his share of the reasonable wcll 
costs plus an additional 200 percent thereof as a reasonable charge for the risk involved in 
the drilling of the well. 

(32) Any non-consenting working interest owner should be afforded tie 
opportunity to object to the actual well costs but actual well costs should be adopted as tie 
reasonable well costs in the absence of such objection. 

(33) Followir^^etermination of reasonable well costs, any non-consentLig 
working interest owner who has paid his share of estimated costs should pay to the operator 
any amount that reasonable well costs exceed estimated well costs and should receive frcm 
the operator any amount that paid estimated well costs exceed reasonable well costs. 
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(34) $5100.00 per month while drilling and $510.00 per month while producing 
should be fixed as reasonable charges for supervision (combined fixed rates); the operator 
should be authorized to withhold from production the proportionate share of such supervision 
charges attributable to each non-consenting working interest, and in addition thereto, the 
operator should be authorized to withhold from production the proportionate share of actual 
expenditures required for operating the subject well, not in excess of what are reasonable, 
attributable to each non-consenting working interest. 

(35) All proceeds from production from the subject well which are not disbursed 
for any reason should be placed in escrow to be paid to the true owner thereof upon demand 
and proof of ownership. 

(3 6) Upon the failure of the operator of said pooled unit to commence the drilling 
of the well to which said unit is dedicated on or before December 15 , 1997, the order 
pooling said unit should become null and void and of no effect whatsoever. 

(37) Should all the parties to this forced pooling order reach voluntary agreement 
subsequent to entry of this order, this order shall thereafter be of no further effect. 

(38) The operator of the well and unit shall notify the Director of the Division in 
writing of the subsequent voluntary agreement of all parties subject to the forced pooling 
provisions of this order. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT: 

(1) All mineral interests, including working, royalty and overriding royalty 
interest, whatever they may be, in all formations which occur below the base of the 
Cretaceous Age to the top of the Pre-Cambrian Age underlying all of Irregular Section 9, 
Township 31 North., Range 10 West, NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico, are hereby 
pooled thereby forming a non-standard 636.01-acre spacing and proration unit for any and 
all formations and/or pools spaced on 640 acres within said vertical extent. Said unit shall 
be dedicated to the applicant's Scott Well No. 24 to be drilled at a standard well location 
1535 feet from the North line and 2500 feet from the West line (Unit F) of Section 9 

PROVIDED HOWEVER THAT, the operator of said unit shall commence the 
drilling of said well on or before the 15th day of December, 1997, and shall thereafter 
continue the drilling ofLcaicTwell with due diligence to a depth sufficient to test the 
Pennsylvanian formation. 

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT, in the event said operator does not commence the 
drilling of said well on or before the 15th day of December, 1997, Ordering Paragraph No. 
(1) of this order shall be null and void and of no effect whatsoever, unless said operator 
obtains a time extension from the Division Director for good cause shown. 
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PROVIDED FURTHER THAT, should said well not be drilled to completion, or 
abandonment, within 120 days after commencement thereof, said operator shall appear 
before the Division Director and show cause why Ordering Paragraph No. (1) of this order 
should not be rescinded. 

(2) Burlington Resources Oil & Gas Company is hereby designated the operator 
of the subject well and unit. 

(3) After the effective date of this order and within 90 days prior to commencing 
said well, the operator shall furnish the Division and each known working interest owner in 
the subject unit an itemized schedule of estimated well costs. 

(4) Witliin 30 days from the date the schedule of estimated well costs is furnished 
to him, any non-consenting working interest owner shall have the right to pay his share of 
estimated well costs to the operator in lieu of paying his share of reasonable well costs out 
of production, and any such owner who pays his share of estimated well costs as provided 
above shall remain liable for operating costs but shall not be liable for risk charges. 

(5) The operator shall furnish the Division and each known working interest 
owner an itemized schedule of actual well costs within 90 days following completion of ths 
well; if no objection to the actual well costs is received by the Division and the Division has 
not objected within 45 days following receipt of said schedule, the actual well costs shall bz 
the reasonable well costs; provided however, if there is objection to actual well costs withii 
said 45-day period the Division will determine reasonable well costs after public notice and 
hearing. 

(6) Within 60 days following determination of reasonable well costs, any non-
consenting working interest owner who has paid his share of estimated well costs in advance 
as provided above shall pay to the operator his pro rata share of the amount that reasonable 
well costs exceed estimated well costs and shall receive from the oppijator his pro rata share 
of the amount that estimated well costs exceed reasonable well costs. 

(7) The operator is hereby authorized to withhold the following costs and charges 
from production: 

(A) The pro rata share of reasonable well costs attributable to each non-
consehting working interest owner who has not paid his share of 
estimated well costs within 30 days from the date the schedule of 
estimated well costs is furnished to him. 
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(B) As a charge for the risk involved in the drilling of the well, 200 
percent of the pro rata share of reasonable well costs attributable to 
each non-consenting working interest owner who has not paid hi<i 
share of estimated well costs within 30 days from the date the 
schedule of estimated well costs is furnished to him. 

(8) The operator shall distribute said costs and charges withheld from production 
to the parties who advanced the well costs. 

(9) $5100.00 per month while drilling and $510.00 per month while producing 
are hereby fixed as reasonable charges for supervision (combined fixed rates); the operator 
is hereby authorized to withhold from production the proportionate share of such supervision 
charges attributable to each non-consenting working interest, and in addition thereto, the 
operator is hereby authorized to withhold from production the proportionate share of actual 
expenditures required for operating such well, not in excess of what are reasonable, 
attributable to each non-consenting working interest. 

(10) Any unleased mineral interest shall be considered a seven-eighths (7/8) 
working interest and a one-eighth (1/8) royalty interest for the purpose of allocating costs and 
charges under the terms of this order. 

(11) Any well costs or charges which are to be paid out of production shall be 
withheld only from the working interest's share of production, and no costs or charges sha.l 
be withheld from production attributable to royalty interests. 

(12) All proceeds from production from the subject well which are not disbursed 
for any reason shall immediately be placed in escrow in San Juan County, New Mexico, to 
be paid to the true owner thereof upon demand and proof of ownership; the operator shall 
notify the Division of the name and address of said escrow agent within 30 days from the 
date of first deposit with said escrow agent 

(13) Should all the parties to this forced pooling order reach voluntary agreement 
subsequent to entry of this order, this order shall thereafter be of no further effect 

(14) The operator of the well and unit shall notify the Director of the Division i n 
writing of the subsequent voluntary agreement of all parties subject to the forced pooling 
provisions of this orderr^ -" 

(15) Jurisdiction is hereby retained for the entry of such further orders as tlie 
Division may deem necessary. 
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DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove designated. 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Y 
W I L L I A ; 

Directo 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
COUNTY OF SAN JUAN 
ELEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OCT I 2 

Timothy B. Johnson, Trustee for Ralph A. 
Bard, Jr. Trust U/A/D February 12,1983; et. al., 

Plaintiffs, 

vs. Cause No. CV-97-572-3 

Burlington Resources Oil & Gas Company, a 
corporation, and The- New Mexico Oil 
Conservation Commission, 

Defendants. 

ORDER DENYING MOTIONS TO DISMISS AND 
TO STRIKE AND STAYING COMMISSION 

ORDER 4-10815 AS TO PLAINTIFFS 

THIS MATTER came before the Court on September 15, 1997 for hearing 

on all pending motions with the plaintiffs appearing by their attorney, J.E. Gallegos, the 

defendant. New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission ("Commission") by its attorney 

Marilyn S. Hebert and defendant Burlington Resources Oil and Gas Company 

("Burlington") appearing by its attorney W. Thomas Kellahin. The Court has 

considered the pleadings, briefs and legal authorities and received arguments of 

counsel and is fully advised. The Court concludes as follows and IT IS SO ORDERED. 

1. Plaintiffs have correctly followed the provisions of Section 70-7-

25B. NMSA 1978 in bringing this case from the executive branch of government to the 

Courts for judicial review. Once the case is within the jurisdiction of the Court, NMRA 

1997 Rule 1-074 provides meritorious procedures for the disposition of the appeal. 



Under the circumstances there is little, if any, difference between what the Court has 

been provided by plaintiffs through its Verified Petition for Review and what would be 

filed as a Notice of Appeal. Should there be anything further to be provided the Court 

under the Rule 1-074 procedures, the plaintiffs shall make such filing. Accordingly, the 

defendants' motions to dismiss and Burlington's motion to strike are denied. 

2. The decision in Uhden v. New Mexico Oil Conservation 

Commission. 112 N.M. 528, 817 P.2d 721 (1991) is controlling regarding plaintiffs' 

motion to stay Commission Order R-10815 pending appeal. Knowing of its plan to pool 

the interests of the plaintiffs for a wildcat well on 640-acre spacing and knowing the 

identities and whereabouts of the plaintiffs, Burlington's failure to provide notice to 

them of the spacing case proceeding underlying Order R-10815 was a denial of due 

process under the United States and New Mexico constitution. That spacing change 

case was not an exercise of general rule making by the Commission but rather resulted 

from an application by Burlington seeking a particular decision and order of the 

Commission and Burlington had the burden to notify the plaintiffs of its application as 

parties whose property could be affected. The plaintiffs' motion to stay is granted. 

3. This Order staying Commission Order R-10815 applies only to the 

plaintiffs in this proceeding and is granted without requirement of bond. The Court 

expedites hearing of the appeal in this matter setting trial on October 7, 1997. The stay 

of Commission Order R-10815 shall remain in effect through that date, until further 

order of the Court. 

C&GMAL SIGNED 8Y 

Honorable Byron Caton, District Judge 



SUBMITTED: 

J.E. GALL\EGOS (P^ 
J A S O N V E J DOUGHTY 
460 St. Michael's Drive, Bldg. 300 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
(505) 983-6686 

Attorney for Plaintiffs 

APPROVED: 

Telephonically approved on September 22, 1997 

Marilyn Hebert 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
2040 South Pacheco 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Attorney for New Mexico Oil Conservation 
Commission 

W. Thomas Kellahin 
Kellahin & Kellahin 
P.O. Box 2265 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 

Attorney for Burlington Resources Oil 
and Gas Company 


